

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10316-10318 OF 2010

MARGADARSI FINANCIERS & ORS. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH RESPONDENT(S)

with

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 123/2007

and

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 124/2007

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 123/2007

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw this transfer petition, reserving liberty to the petitioners to raise all issues before the High Court in the pending writ petition, that is, Writ Petition No. 27065/2006, titled "*Margadarsi Financiers & Ors. vs. Government of Andhra Pradesh & Anr.*".

Permission granted.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty aforesaid.

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 124/2007

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, states that this transfer petition is rendered infructuous owing to

the disposal of Writ Petition No. 27403/2006, titled "*Margadarsi Financiers & Anr. vs. Government of Andhra Pradesh*", the transfer of which was sought by way of this transfer petition.

Recording the said statement, the transfer petition is dismissed as infructuous.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10316-10318/2010

These appeals arise out of a common order dated 25.01.2007 passed by a Division Bench of the then High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad refusing to suspend the operation of G.O. Ms. No. 800 General Administration (L&O.I) Department and G.O.Ms. No. 801 General Administration (L&O.I) Department, both dated 19.12.2006, and dismissing the miscellaneous application(s) filed by the appellants praying for such suspension.

Several orders having been passed by this Court during the pendency of these appeals, we are informed that disbursements have been made to the tune of ₹2596.25 crores (including interest) out of the total deposited amount of ₹2541.59 crores. These disbursements were made between 2007 and 2018. Presently, a sum of ₹5.43 crores is stated to be lying in an escrow account with Union Bank of India, Saifabad Branch, Hyderabad (A/c No.370601010036137).

As Writ Petition No. 27065/2006 is still pending on the file of the High Court, we are of the opinion that no purpose would be served by keeping these appeals pending, as it is not for this Court to consider the merits of the matter in the first instance when the High Court is yet to apply its mind.

The appeals are, accordingly, disposed of taking note of the aforesaid facts and leaving it open to the High Court to deal

with these matters on their own merits and in accordance with law, uninfluenced by the observations, if any, made by this Court in the interim orders passed earlier.

All pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

.....J.
(ALOK ARADHE)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 30, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal Nos. 10316-10318/2010

MARGADARSI FINANCIERS & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 123/2007 (XII-A)T.P.(C) No. 124/2007 (XII-A)

Date : 30-10-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sidharath Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Ayush Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjana Jain, Adv.
Mr. Shogat Pati, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AORMr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AORMr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. P Raja Ram, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. K. Gopinath, Adv.Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
Mr. A. Rameshe, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anina Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Syed Ahmed Naqvi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10316-10318/2010

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 123/2007

The transfer petition is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 124/2007

The transfer petition is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)